quantitativo de 72.919  habitantes (IBGE, 2020), sendo um polo regional na área 

da saúde nos diferentes níveis de atenção, contemplando desde ações preventivas 

e diferenciais na AB até serviços e ações na área da alta complexidade (FUMSSAR, 

2016). 

O estudo foi desenvolvido nas unidades de saúde da FUMSSAR, que possui 

434 (quatrocentos e trinta e quatro) funcionários trabalhando na linha de frente de 

combate a pandemia. Atualmente a FUMSSAR conta com 18 (dezoito) Unidades 

Básicas de Saúde e três unidades sentinelas, além de, dois CAPS, um CER II e um 

CEREST. Foram sujeitos do estudo, trabalhadores da área da saúde, na atenção

[...]

Arara do Acre (Shawanaua, Amawaka); 

Kaxinawa (Huni-Kuin, Cachinaua, Caxinaua); 

Kulina; 

Machineri (Manchineri, Manxineri); 

Yaminawa (Jaminawa, Iaminawa). 

2. METHODOLOGY 

The used dataset was obtained on March 27 of 2021. It consisted of 1179 (one 

thousand, one hundred and seventy-nine) information regarding the notification of 

cases of COVID-19 in the State of Acre. They came from surveillance of Influenza 

Syndrome (SG) and Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome (SRAG- HOSPITALIZADO) 

through the Acre State Transparency Portal website2:

[...]

data items would be worked on, guaranteeing completeness, veracity, and integrity of 

the information, which allowed the reduction of the amount of data to group them by 

common characteristics. 

After the pre-processing step, the information extracted from the dataset 

resulted in a total of 304 (three hundred and four) notifications, and we analyzed the 

following variables: 

Age: Discrete quantitative variable, refers to the patient’s age; 

Gender: Nominal qualitative variable, indicates whether the patient’s gender is 

Female or Male; 

Comorbidities: Nominal qualitative variable, these are the comorbidities